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PORT OF WALLA WALLA 
Wallula Gap Business Park 

Key Contact List 
 

Port of Walla Walla 
James M. Kuntz, Executive Director 
310 A Street 
Walla Walla, WA 99362-2269 
jk@portwallawalla.com  
Ph. (509) 525-3100, Ext. 102 
C. (509) 520-8301 
F. (509) 525-3101 
 
Paul Gerola, Economic Development Director 
310 A Street 
Walla Walla, WA 99362-2269 
pg@portwallawalla.com 
Ph. (509) 525-3100, Ext. 104 
C. (509) 520-8304 
F. (509) 525-3101 
 
Port Engineering Firm 
Road, Water & Waste Water 
Design 
John Wells, Engineer 
Anderson Perry & Associates, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1687 
Walla Walla, WA 99362 
jwells@andersonperry.com 
Ph. (509) 529-9260 
F. (509) 529-8102 
 
State of Washington, Department of Commerce 
Jeanie L. Ashe 
Business Development Manager 
WA Department of Commerce, BSD 
Cell:  (206) 618-6733 
jeanie.ashe@commerce.wa.gov 
 
Susan St. Germain 
Department of Commerce 
2001 6th Ave., Suite 2600 
Seattle, WA 98121 
susan.st.germain@commerce.wa.gov 
Ph. (206) 256-6114 

State of Washington, Dept. of 
Ecology - Air 
Grant D. Pfeifer 
Regional Director 
Eastern Region 
4601 N. Monroe St. 
Spokane, WA 99205-1295 
gpfe461@ecy.wa.gov 
Ph. (509) 329-3516 
C. (509) 570-8607 
F. (509) 329-3529 
 
Walla Walla County, Joint Community 
Development Agency  
Thomas E. Glover, AICP, Director 
55 E. Moore Street 
Walla Walla, WA 99362 
t.glover@wwjcda.org  
509.524.4711 
 
Jonathan D. Maland, Principal Planner 
j.maland@wwjcda.org  
509.524.4720 
 
Steve Donovan, Senior Planner 
s.donovan@wwjcda.org  
509.524.4712 
 
Port Water Rights & Land Use 
Attorney 
Adam W. Gravley, Attorney At Law 
VanNess Feldman GordonDerr 
Millennium Tower 
719 Second Avenue, suite 1150 
Seattle, WA 98104 
awg@vnf.com 
(206) 623-9372 
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Water Quantity & Quality Testing 
Charles (Pony) Ellingson 
Pacific Groundwater Group 
2377 Eastlake Ave. East 
Seattle, WA 98102 
pony@pgwg.com  
Ph. (206) 329-0141 
 
Electrical Power Companies 
Pacific Power 
Bill Clemens, Area Manager 
650 E. Douglas 
Walla Walla, WA 99362 
william.clemens@pacificorp.com 
Ph. (509) 522-7007 
F. (509) 522-7001 
 
Columbia REA 
Les Teel, Chief Executive Officer 
P.O. Box 46 
Dayton, WA 99328-0046 
lteel@columbiarea.com  
Ph. (509) 382-2578 
C. (509) 629-1215 
F. (509) 382-2736 
 
Scott Peters, Manager of Marketing & Member  
P.O. Box 46 
Dayton, WA 99328-0046 
speters@columbiarea.com  
Ph. (509) 526-4041 
 
Natural Gas Companies 
Arnie Garza, Field Facilitator  
Cascade Natural Gas Corporation 
200 N. Union Street 
Kennewick, WA 99336 
arnie.garza@cngc.com  
C. (509) 619-5282 
F. (509) 735-9141 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Rick Matthews  
IGI Resources, Inc.  A BP Energy Company  
Ph. (509) 459-1361  
F. (509) 459-1358    
C. (509) 979-4302 l  
Rick.Matthews@bp.com 
 
Natural Gas Pipeline 
TransCanada GTN System 
Pipeline Marketing Portland 
David White, Director, Business Development 
1400 SW Fifth Ave., Ste. 900 
Portland, OR 97201 
david_white@transcanada.com 
Ph. (503) 833-4321 
F. (503) 833-4925 
 
Aerial & Topographic Mapping/Rail Design 
Charles E. Burnham 
Senior Associate Civil Engineer 
David Evans & Associates, Inc. 
Trans Pacific Trade Center Bldg. 
3700 Pacific Highway East 
Suite 311 
Tacoma, WA 98424 
ceb@deainc.com  
Ph. (253)922-9780 
F. (253)922-9781 
 
 
 
 
U.S. Highway 12 Access 
Troy A. Suing, Regional Planning Engineer 
Washington State Department of 
Transportation 
2809 Rudkin Rd. 
Union Gap, WA 98903 
suingt@wsdot.wa.gov 
Ph. (509)577-1703 
F. (509)577-1749 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 3

Wallula Gap Business Park - Cultural Resources 
Pam Trautman 
Lithic Analysis 
403 73rd Ave. NE 
Olympia, WA 98506 
C. (360)701-2267 
pamtrautman@comcast.net 
 
Wallula Gap Business Park – Biological Resource 
Report 
Kathleen W. Smayda 
Smayda Environmental Associates 
139 NE 61st Street 
Seattle, WA 98115 
Ph. (206) 522-6199 
ksmayda@smaydaenvironmental.com 
 
Air Permitting 
William W. Popenuck 
Air Quality Consultant 
P.O. Box 134 
Orick, CA 95555 
popenuck@starband.net 
Ph. (707) 488-3935 
C. (530) 945-6166 
F. (707) 488-5465 
 
Geotechnical/Soils Information 
Bob Kimmerling 
PanGeo, Inc. 
3414 NE 55th St. 
Seattle, WA 98105 
rkimmerling@pangeoinc.com 
Ph. (206) 262-0370 
C. (206) 406-6245 
F. (206) 262-0347 


